



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

IN RE AMC ENTERTAINMENT
HOLDINGS, INC. STOCKHOLDER
LITIGATION

No. 385, 2023

COURT BELOW:
COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
CONSOL. C.A. No. 2023-0215-MTZ

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Anthony A. Rickey (Bar No. 5056)
MARGRAVE LAW LLC
3411 Silverside Road, Suite 104
Baynard Building
Wilmington, Delaware 19810
Tel: (302) 604-5190

Theodore A. Kittila (Bar No. 3963)
James G. McMillan, III (Bar No. 3979)
HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTILA LLP
5801 Kennett Pike, Suite C/D
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
Tel: (302) 257-2025

December 1, 2023

*Attorney for Rose Izzo,
Objector Below-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Stockholders Twice Reject AMC’s Attempts to Dilute Their Shares; AMC Creates the APEs.	6
B. The Board Pursues Conversion.	8
C. Plaintiffs File Suit and Quickly Settle.....	9
D. Stockholders Object.	12
E. The Special Master’s Report, the Opinion, and the Memorandum Opinion.	15
F. Aftermath.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY APPROVING AN OVERBROAD RELEASE.	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review	20
C. Merits of Argument.....	20
1. The Scope of the Release.....	21
2. The Release Exceeds the Bounds Set by <i>PHLX</i>	22
3. The Release Exceeds the Bounds Set by <i>Griffith</i>	24

4.	The Trial Court’s Rulings and Defendants’ Statements Cannot Save the Release.....	26
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY APPROVING A SETTLEMENT WITHOUT OPT-OUT RIGHTS.....	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope of Review.	29
C.	Merits of Argument.....	29
1.	Due Process Requires an Opt-Out.....	29
a.	Legal Standards.	29
b.	Plaintiffs Did Not Represent Dissenting Stockholders.	30
2.	Dissenting Stockholders Should Have Been Permitted an Opt-Out as a Matter of Fundamental Fairness.	33
a.	An Opt-Out Preserves Valuable Rights.	34
b.	An Opt-Out Was Feasible.	35
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE ADEQUATE REPRESENTATIVES.....	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review.	38
C.	Merits of Argument.....	38
1.	Legal Standards.	38
2.	The Memorandum Opinion Does Not Follow <i>Prezant</i>	39
3.	The Trial Court Misapplied the Burden of Proof.	40

4.	Franchi and Allegheny are not Adequate Representatives.....	42
a.	Franchi.....	42
b.	Allegheny	43
c.	Munoz.....	44
5.	Reversal Will Conserve Future Judicial Resources.	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	Report and Recommendation of Special Master Regarding Objections to Proposed Settlement, <i>In re AMC Entertainment Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0215-MTZ (Del. Ch. June 21, 2023).....	EXHIBIT A
	Opinion, <i>In re AMC Entertainment Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0215-MTZ (Del. Ch. July 21, 2023).....	EXHIBIT B
	Memorandum Opinion, <i>In re AMC Entertainment Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0215-MTZ (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2023)	EXHIBIT C
	Order Certifying Class and Approving Settlement, <i>In re AMC Entertainment Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0215-MTZ (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2023)	EXHIBIT D
	Stipulation and Order of Dismissal, <i>In re AMC Entertainment Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0215-MTZ (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2023)	EXHIBIT E

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989).....	29
<i>Boardwalk Pipeline Partners, LP v. Bandera Master Fund LP</i> , 288 A.3d 1083 (Del. 2022).....	20
<i>Deiter v. Prime Computer, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1068 (Del. 1996).....	40-41
<i>Dierks v. Thompson</i> , 414 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1969).....	39-40, 42, 46
<i>Griffith v. Stein</i> , 283 A.3d 1124 (Del. 2022).....	24, 27-28
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005).....	20, 24
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	29, 30, 33, 34, 38, 42
<i>In re Medley Cap. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0100 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2019) (Trans.)	27-28
<i>In re Philadelphia Stock Ex., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 26-27, 38
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....	22
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	26-27
<i>Motors Liquid. Co. DIP Lenders Trust v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 191 A.3d 1109 (Table), 2018 WL 3360976 (Del. July 10, 2018).....	27

<i>National Ass’n of Regional Med. Programs, Inc. v. Mathews</i> , 551 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	38-39
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).	29-30
<i>Prezant v. DeAngelis</i> , 636 A.3d 915 (Del. 1994).....	16, 30, 38-39, 40, 42, 45
<i>UniSuper, Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 898 A.2d 344 (Del. Ch. 2006).	22
<i>Van De Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1983 WL 8949 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 1983).	41
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	29-30, 33
Statutes & Regulations	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 242.	9, 16, 31
Rules	
Ct. Ch. R. 23.....	16
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(v).	6
Other Citations	
Adam Aron (@CEOAdam), Twitter (Sept. 1, 2023, 08:59), https://twitter.com/CEOAdam/status/1697595088644235387	25
AMC Entertainment Holdings, Inc., Form 8-K (July 24, 2023).	26
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, <i>The Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and Empirical Issues</i> , 57 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 1529 (2004).....	36
